SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).30645/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-04-2024 in WPA No. 30649/2016 passed by the High Court at Calcutta)

PALASH MANDAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BAISHAKHI BHATTACHARYYA (CHATTERJEE) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.158267/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158264/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

WITH SLP(C) No. 16249/2024 (XVI) (WITH IA No.159748/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20936/2024 (XVI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.157080/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157079/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION and IA No.157081/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29866/2024 (WITH IA No.155018/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.155012/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.155010/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION)

Date: 02-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Golam Mohiuddin, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tavish Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta, Adv.

Ms. Aayushi Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Oindrila Sen, Adv.

Mr. Samarth Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Govind Manoharan, Adv.

Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.

Mr. B D Rao Kundan, Adv.

Ms. Jyotika Kalra, AOR

Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR

Ms. Sana Parveen, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Arora, Adv.

Mr. Md Gouse Muddin Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Arindom Mitra, Adv.

Ms. Sana Parveen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

<u>SLP(C) No. 16249/2024, Diary No(s). 20936/2024, Diary No(s).</u> 29866/2024

- 1 Permission to file Special Leave Petitions granted.
- 2 Delay condoned.
- 3 Issue notice.
- 4 Tag with SLP (C) 9586 of 2024.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).30645/2024

5 Tag with SLP(C) No 9586 of 2024.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR